504478194 07/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT4524896

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ERIC R POLINS	06/08/2017
CARL MASTERS	05/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2CASE, LLC
Street Address:	3102 WEST EL PRADO BLVD.
Internal Address:	UNIT 3
City:	TAMPA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33629

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15619588

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (727)230-4827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7272304949

Email: s.lewellyn@maxeyiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: MAXEY LAW OFFICES, PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 401 NORTH

Address Line 4: ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 523.006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHEN LEWELLYN

SIGNATURE: /Stephen Lewellyn/

DATE SIGNED: 07/28/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=20170728_523006_Eric_Polins_Assignment_Agreement_Updated#page1.tif source=20170728_523006_Eric_Polins_Assignment_Agreement_Updated#page2.tif source=20170728_523006_Carl_Masters_Assignment_Agreement_Updated#page1.tif

PATENT 504478194 REEL: 043124 FRAME: 0335

source=20170728_523006_Carl_Masters_Assignment_Agreement_Updated#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 043124 FRAME: 0336

Patent Application Assignment Agreement

WHEREAS, I, Eric R. Polins of Tampa, Florida ("Assignor"), have invented new and useful improvements in:

BRIEFCASE WITH INTERCHANGEABLE PANELS

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on <u>06/12/2017</u>, and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No. <u>15/619,588</u> ("Patent Application").

WHEREAS, 2Case, LLC, 3102 West El Prado Blvd., Unit 3, Tampa, Florida 33629 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere;

WHEREAS, Assignor warrants that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements either written, oral, or implied with respect to Patent Application that will impair, diminish, limit, or abridge the interest herein conveyed at the time of the execution of this instrument by me.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee full, title, right, and interest in the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee, other than expenses incurred by Assignor, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to the invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise to make these provisions binding upon my heirs, legal representatives, administrators, or assigns.

Assignor hereby grants the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this agreement any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this agreement.

PATENT REEL: 043124 FRAME: 0337

Eric R. Polins	
) SS.) Refore we personally appeared the above	cional and administrative to the C
Before me personally appeared the above	
instrument to be his free act and deed this	day of, 20
	Official

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date written

below next to my name.

Patent Application Assignment Agreement

WHEREAS, I, Carl Masters of Lawrence, Kansas ("Assignor"), have invented new and useful improvements in:

BRIEFCASE WITH INTERCHANGEABLE PANELS

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on 06/12/2017, and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/619,588 ("Patent Application").

WHEREAS, 2Case, LLC, 3102 West El Prado Blvd., Unit 3, Tampa, Florida 33629 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere;

WHEREAS, Assignor warrants that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements either written, oral, or implied with respect to Patent Application that will impair, diminish, limit, or abridge the interest herein conveyed at the time of the execution of this instrument by me.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee full, title, right, and interest in the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee, other than expenses incurred by Assignor, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to the invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise to make these provisions binding upon my heirs, legal representatives, administrators, or assigns.

Assignor hereby grants the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this agreement any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this agreement.

PATENT REEL: 043124 FRAME: 0339 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date written below next to my name.

2 ///		May 3	31st 2017
Carl Masters		Date	
)		
) ss.		
)		
) of one were wearners all or one	1411	1 1 . 1 . 1 . 1	1.1 0
sefore me personally app			0 0
istrument to be his free	act and deed this	day of	. 20

PATENT REEL: 043124 FRAME: 0340

RECORDED: 07/28/2017